.
. . ’

A.32541,33121-mm

Decision No. _ 20509 Y [] @ ﬂ [37'}
[
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of San Jose City Lines, Inc., )
requesting authority to increase g Application No. 32541

certain of its rates of fare.

In the Matter of the Application )
of San Jose City Lines, Inc., )
reouesting authority to extend )
its present routes Nos. 2 and 5 )
and extend and reroute a portion )
of route No. 7. : )

Application No. 33i21

Appearances

John F. Balaam and Frank V. Campbell,
for applicant.

Robley E. Morgan, for City of Santa
Clara, protestant.

Alice Garner, Merritt Greene, Vera
Hagedahm, W. E. M¢Cartin and
R. E. Taylor, protestants.

G. J. Dorsa, Gertrude Foss, Janet
Howard, John J. Kravich, J. J.
Reiter, George W. Siegfried and
W. MeTigli, supporting proposed
extensions of service.

T. A. Hopkins and Hal F. Wiggins for
the Commission's staff.

ORPINZIQN
Applicant is a common carrier of passengers by motor bus.
% serves the Cities of San Jose and Santa Clara and adjacent unin-
corporated areas.. By Application No. 32541, it seeks authority to
increase its fares. By Application No. 33121, it proposes to extend
and reroute certain of its lines.

A public hearing on the fare increase applicatiorn was held
at San Jose on October 4, 1951. The record made at that hearing
indicated that the question of proper fares involved related service
oroblems and that these matters should be dealt with and disposed of
together. Applicant had conceded that service adjustments required

attention, but had made no specific offer to change its service or

-1-



A.325L1, salzl-.m - ' ® :

extend its routes. The rccord afforded no adequate basis for deter-
mining the character and extent of the improvements required to pro-
vide 'adequate service or for determining the level of the fares
necessary to sustain such service. The fare increase application
was, therefore, reopened for further hearing. The company subse-
guently proposed to extend and reroute certain of its lines.
Applicant's service and fares were last considered in and
adjusted by Decision No. 45622 of April 24, 1951, in Application
Né. 31611. The Commission found that proposed extensions of service
in the Santa Clara, Willow Glen and Burbank areas which had generally
been supported by the cities and by actual and prospective users of
vhe service were necessary to meet the then existing neced for addi-
tional service. It also found that the proposed discontinuance of
the Forrest Street loop in the Burbank area which had been protested
by the City of San Jose and by residents of the affected area had
not been justified. The Commission commented on the rapid growth of
the San Jose-Santa Clara area served by applicant. It expressed its
awareness of anticipated further growth and of <he probability that
further service problems would develop. The Willow Glen line was
rerouted pursuant to Decision No. 46267 of October 2, 1951, in
Application No. 32688, as a means of improving the service in that

area. This change was approved by the City of San Jose subject to
, its further consideration upon the completion of a projected street

improvenent.

At the public hearing held at San Jose on February 20,
1952, bveforz Examiner MNulgrew, applicant submitted its proposed
further extensions and reroutings. These proposals concern the Park
Avenue, Bascom Avenue and North First Street lines.

The Park Avenuve line ends at a loop along Newhall and
Monroe Streets, Cherrystone Drive and Bascom Avenue in an area where

there has been recent large-scale residential development. It does

-2




4.325LL, 3312l-mm

not penetrate deeply into that area. Applicant prcposés to enlarge
the loop by rerouting its busses along Newhall Street, Tulip Road,
Peachtree Lane, Redwood, Hedding and Monroe Streets, and Walnut Grove
and Bascom Avenues. It also proposes to discontinue the intermediate
Rose Garden loop, where the line is now diverted from Park Avenuc
along Naglee and Dana Avenues and Emory Street, and to substitute
direct service aleong Park Avenue.

The proposed Park Avenue line service adjustmenps are
related to the proposcd extension of service on tne Bascom Avenue
line. The Forrest Strect loop of the latter line now terminates at
Bascom Avenue and Forrest Street. Applicant proposes to extend the
line along Bascom Avenue to Bel-Air Avenue., This proposal is de-
signed to provide additional service for the same general newly
developed residential area as the Park Avenue line proposal. It is
also designed to provide an alternate service in the area now served
by the Rose Garden loop of the Park Avenue line. In connection with
these proposals, service frequencies on the County Hospital loop of
the Bascom Avenue line would be reduced but put on regular intervals
in place of the irregular basis now used.

The remaining service proposal, that involving the North
First Street line, 18 a two-block extension from Keoncrest Avenue to
North San Pedro Street.

Evidence relating to the foregoing proposals was offered
oy residents of the affected arecas, by reprgsentatives of builders
engaged in residential development projects, by an engineer of the
Commission's trancportation department staff, and by applicant's
superintendent.

The route extensions proposed by applicant follow the

recommendations of the department's engineer. His recommendations




i
!
|
|
1

A+32541, 33121~mm

are based on independent and impartial investigation and analysis of
the service problems involved. They are intended to provide such
additional service as is reasonably required by the growth of the
San Jose-Santa Clara arca but to avold making greater extensions
with resulting unwarranted incrcases in operating expenses. The
recommendations are said to be tailored to fit existing service re-
quirements and to follow the present street patterns. Admittedly,
further development of the areca and street improvement work now in
prospect will, when completed, in all probability afford the basis
for again extending and rerouting applicant's lines in the interest
of providing improved service.

Numerous single dwellings and duplex homes have been built
in the district west of Bascom Avenue and south of Newhall Street.
Many more homes will soon be completed in this district. Plans have
been made to go forward with further large-scale construction activi-
ties in the same vicinity. Most of the completed new homes are
situated, and most of the homes to be built will be located, at con-
siderable distances from applicant's Park Averue and Bascom Avenue
liﬁes.

Most of the residents of the district into which the Park
Avenue and Bascom Avenue lines are proposed to be extended are inter-
ested sblely in obtaining improved service and are not concerned
with &hether the specific proposals are approved or comparable alter-
native plans are adopted. Some of the home owners and one of the
builders contend that the proposed Park Avenue rerouting dees not
extend far enough into the residential development. They claim that
service around a larger loop is required. They assert that the
busses should be run along Newhall Street, Santa Clara-los Gatos

Road and Hedding Streect, and then along the proposed route. Service




A.32541, 33121-mm

which does not reach as far west o5 the Santa Clara-Los Gatos Road,
they state, would not meet the requirements of the residents in the

terly section of the district or give effect to the further de-

s

(L]

e;
velopment in prospect in that section. They point out that the
streets they recommend be used are principal thoroughfares and are
wider than the streets involved in the proposed rerouting. Between
Newhall and Monroe Streets, one of the residents said, Tulip Road
is both narrow and winding and bus operations would be dangerous,
especially to the children of the home owners located on that drive.
The recommended extension of the Bascom Avenue line is
designed to supplement and round out service to the new residential
district west of that avenue. Additionally, it is designed to
provide an alternate service to the Park Avenue line service in the
Rose Garden and-other'residential areas east of Bascom Avenue. Dis-
continuance of the Rose Garden loop without extension of the.Bascom
Avenue line, it is5 conceded, would deprive the residents of that
viecinity of necessary service. The staff engineer and applicant's
superintendent both assert that the Park Avenue and Baséom AvVenue
lines would provide reasonably accessible and convenient service for
the district involved. All of this district, they state, would
still have service available‘within a reasonable distance. The
intermediate Rose Garden loop, they point out, lengthens the running
time on the Park Avenue line by from three tc four mihutes. This
inconvenience, they assert, would be aggravated by extension of the
Park Avenuec line as more people would be affected. A loop in the
middle of a line deviating from an arterial street, the witnesses
indicate, is an operating abnormality and inconsistent with sound
operating and safety practices. According to the witnesses, addi-
tional equipment would have to be assigned to the line if the loop
is retained and the line extended. Moreover, the attending increase

in operating expenses, they claim, would not be warranted.

-5-




Ae 3R5L1-33121-AK

Rose Garden area residents oppose the discontinuance of the
loop service. Their opposition is based on asserted inadequacies of
the proposed Bascom avenue alternate service. The west side of
Bascom.Avenue, they state, is unimproved and in rainy weather -there
are no suitable places for boarding the dbusses. In .peak traffic
periods, they claim, crossing the street would be extremely hazardous.
They assert further that, in any event, stops along Bascom Avenue
could not be made without violation of traffic laws. When safe, suit-
able and lawful service may be inaugurated on Bascom Avenue, they '
indicate, their opposition to abandonment of the Rose Garden loop
will be withdrawn and they will have no objection to the alternate
Bascom Avenue service. Some objection is also raised to the less
frequent service recommended for the Bascom Avenue extension than that
maintained on the Park Avenue line.

Applicant has offered to allow patrons to board its busses
on the east or improved side of Bascom avenue, without additional
charge, for trips to downtown San Jose. It points out that improve-
ment of the west side of the street is in immediate prospect and it
claims that there would be no violation of traffic laws.

No one offered any objection to the changed service frequen-
cies recommended for the County Hospital leop. The transportation
department’s engineer and the company's superintendent state that this
scrvice will meet the requirements of patrons on that line.

The Civy of San Jose regards the service questions presented
at this time as not susceptible of final solution until the street
patterns in the area are definitely fixed and contemplated improve-
ments made. With the exception of the use of Tulip Road between
Newhall and Monroe Streets it is in accord with the recommended
changes. It ié not opposed to the elimination of the Rose Garden loop

provided the bus stops to be used in the Bascom ivenue extension are
suitably graveled or improved.

It is clear from the foregoing that the public need for
service would best be served at this time by adoption of the recommended

-6-




AL32541=-33121-AH X

service changes in the Park Avenue and Bascom Avenue lines. However,
the modification of the Park Avenue line proposal so as to avoid the
use of Tulip Road between Newhall and Monroe Streets, as suggested by
City of San Jose and the residents of that street, appears necessary
in the interest of public safety. These conclusions are based on the

development of the area and of its strects at thelr present stages

and at the stages of development which are in immediate prospeéct.
Obviously, further consideration of service requirements will be nec-
e@ssary as these developments progress. It will, of course, be ex-

ected that applicant will comply with all traffic regulations and

U

that it will arrange its stops on Bascom Avenuc so that the opera-
ions will be safe and the security of its passengers will not be

jeopardized by exposing them to any undue traffic hazards. applicant
will also be required to provide areas at these stops which will be
suitable for bearding its busses in rainy weather. The fommission
is convinced that inauguration of the proposed extended service, as
above modified and qualified, will best serve the general public nced
for service at this time and that this service will reasonably meet
the requirements of the areas involved. ' |

The remaining proposal respecting extended service involves
the North First Strect line. The recommended extension of two blocks
from Keoncrest Avenuc to North San Pedro Street is considered by the

residents as not being far cnough into the district. It is pointed

out that & substantial number of duplex homes are situated along

Guadalupe Parkway and they would prefer to have the line extended to
that street. However, their spokesman indicated that a four-block ex-
tension to Santa Paula Street, two blocks from the Parkway, would
probably provide an acceptable substitute for the longer extension.
According to the engineer and the superintendent, the com-

pany would not be able to maintain the present running time and scrve-
ice frequencies on this line with a greater extension than the two-
block extension proposed. The City of San Jose has approved the
recommended two-block extension to North San Pedro Street.

-7



?
’
‘

A 3254133121 <AH X

In the circumstances it doesvnot appear feasible at this
time to require the further extension sought by the residents. Serv-
ice will be available to them within reasonable distances.

The department's enginecr also recommended increased serv-
ice frequencies during the morning peak period on the Park Avenue
line and during the afternoon peak period on the Willow Glen line.
These recommendations are not opposed. They should be put into effect

It should be noted that the lines here being extended_wer¢
1ot affected by the service extensions made in 1951 pursuant to
Decision No. 45622, supra. The Santa Clara line was then extended
and rerouwted. The city attorney of the City of Santa Clara and a
representative of residents in an area beyond the present line en=-
tered appearances at the February 20, 1952 hearing as protestants.
They do not oppose the recommended extensions of other lines. How-
ever, they believe that the Santa Clara line should now be further
exegnded.  They offercd no evidence in support of their view other
than to call attention to the residential development beyond the
present route of the Santa Clara line. The department's engineer and
the company's superintendent, on the other hand, claim that their
investigations indicate that alfurther extension is not justified
under currcent conditions. There is thus no adcquaté basis on this
record for concluding that a further extension is warranted at this

vime.
The Commission wishes to make plain that it is concerned

with seeing that all necessary service is provided but that service
oroposals must be shown to be such that they will be sustained by
adeguate patronage at rcasonable fare levels in order to warrant their
adoptien. The existing riders should not be burdened with higher
fares or suffer from service curtailments made necessary by premature

or other nonsustaining extensions to new areas.

Another factor which will be hereinafter referred to in

connection with the fare increase proposals is tha continuing decline

~%-




A.325L1-33121-4H

in over-all patronage of the applicunt's lines notwithstanding the
rapid growth of population in the San Jose-Santa Clara area. The

service problems presented on this record having been determincd,

discussion of the fares will follow.

In Decision No. 45622, supra, the Commission denied the
sought increases in the basic intrazone fares from seven to ten cents
cash and from four tokens for twenty-five cents (64 cents each) to
four for thirty cents (7% cents each). Instead, it authorized a
fare of seven cents with no lower token arrangements. Other fare
adjustments, involving both increases and recductions, were also made.
irterzone fares were revised so that the addéitional charge would be
five cents per zone. Related adjustments were made in applicant's
fares for occasional and seasonal service. School children's fares
remained on the five~cent intrazone and seven-cent interzone levels.

Most of applicant's patrons use the intrazone service.

As above indicated, under Decision No. 45622, the cash farc for the-
intrazone service was not increased and the token fare was increased
by only three-quarters of a cent per ride, while the increases which
had been sought would have amounted to three cents and one and one-
quarter cents, respectively. |

No change in fares was involved in the rerouting of the
Willow Glen line.

| Applicant again seeks to increase its intrazone cash fare
from seven to ten cents. I; now propeoses thut tokens, which may be
uced in lieu of a cash fare, be sold at thé rate of three for.twenty-'
five cents (8-1/3 cents each). It would retain the additional charge
of five cents per zone for interzone travel. Comparable adjustments
are proposcd in the fares for the occasional and seasonal service.
No change is sought in the school children's fares. These are the
sought adjustments which the Commission concluded should be considered

with the related service problems hereinbefore disposed of.




A.325L1-33121-AH

San Jose City Lincs' income statements for the last five

calendar years, adjusted only by eliminating the losses shown as

"other income (net)"™ and by calculating the net income from opera-

tions and the operating ratio after federal income taxes, are sum-

marized in Table 1 below:

Table 1 - Company Income Statements

Item
Uperating Revenues

Uperating Expenses
Federal Income Taxes

Total Zxpenses

Net Income

1947

el

$697,033

w651,505
bo478

1968 1949 1950 1951

$873,625

$736,106
63,525

#834,392
$693,891

67,165 -

' $761,825

%685,561

20,125

$738,630

$686,376
Swloo

$655,983
% 41,050

$799,631

$ 73,99

$761,056
$ 73,336

$705,686
$ 56,139

$691,L76
B 47,154

Operating Ratio

(After Income Taxes) 94.11% $1.53% 91.21% 93.62%

92.63%

Evidence concerning the prospective future financial re-
sults of applicant's operations under the present and proposed fares
was offered by the company's general auditor and by an engiheer éf
the transportation department's staff. Both witnésses'submitted
estimates for the twelve-month period ending Febrﬁary 28, 1953.

According to the auditor, operations under the existing fares would

result in a loss of §37)219) Wil QRSTAUAONS ander vhe proposed

faros would yicld net income of $35,782. His forecasts give effect

to a wage increase of six cents per hour which the company has of-

fered ivs employees and they have refused. The engineer, on the

other hand, estimated net income of 16,058 from the preéent fares
and 365,566 from the proposed fares at the existing wage scales and
net income of $6,48L and 59,032, respectively, with effect given
To0 a4 six-cent wage increase.

The details of these estimates are

shown in Tables Nos. 2 and 3, which follow.




£.325%1-33121 IB =

Table 2 - Uperations Uader Present Fares

Company Commission
Item Auditor _Engineer

Opcrating Revenue (1)
Passenger $656,870 $671,947
Speeial 15,000 6
Advertising : 11,0C0
Token Adjustment -

Other 190

Total Operating Revenue $683,020

Onerating Expenses

Bquipment, linintenance _

and Garage $136,600
Transportaticn 362,700
Traffic, Solicitation .
and Advertising 2,550
Insurance and Safety 41,975
Administrative and

General 42,315
Depreciation 71,156
Operating Taxes anc

Licenses 62,643
Total Operating Expenses $720,239 682, »652,529

Estimated Annual Vage

Increase ° ol bk
Adjusted Total Operating

Sxpenses * 697,073

tet Before Income Taxes ($37,219) $22,3%8 WOy LCH
Iinceme Taxes - 26,290 tpd, 620

uet After Income Taxes ($37.219) 416,058 $6 , 48k
Rate Base $456,651 $453,633 53,633

Rate of Return (After ‘
Income Taxes) 3.54%

Operating Ratio (After _
Income Taxes) 109.47:5% 97.72%

Indicates loss

- Without vage adjustnent.

- Adjusted te give effect to a wage increase
of 6 cents per hour offered by the company
but rejected by its employees.

Viage adjustmeit included in the auditor's
expense figures.

-1l




A.325%1-33121 I3

Table 3 - Operations Under

Proposed Fares

Item

[

Operating Revenue
Passenger
Special
Ldvertising
Token Adjustment
Other

Total Operating Revenue
Operating Expense
Operating and kaiateuance
Depreciation
Operating Taxes and
Licenses .
Total Operating Zxpenses

Estimated Annual Vage
Increase

Adjusted Total Operating
Expenses

Net Before Income Taxes
Income Taxes

et After Income Taxes
Rate Base

Rate of Return (After
Income Taxes)

Opereting Ratio (After
Incone Taxes)

(1
(2

Conmpany
Avditor

$758,415
15,000
11,000

150
$78%,565

£586, 440
71,156

67,316
$72%,912

*

$59,653
23,871

$35,782

§456,651
7843

95.46%

) = Without wage adjustient

) = Adjusted to give effect to a wage
increase of 6 cents per hour offcered
by the company but rejected by its

employees.

Commission
_Engineer

(1)

£776,590
20,060
)
3,335
—_— 740

%311,870

$551,905

90,715

62,540
$685,159

$126,711
61.115

$65,596
453,633

144654

91.92%

$811,570

$635,159

1k, kb

$699,403
$112,467
53,435

$59,032
453,633

13.01%

92.73%

% - lage adjustment included in the auditor's
expense figures.

Tne engineer also estimated operating results under alter-

nate farc plans of ten cents cash and five tcokens for 35 cents (7

cents cach) and of ten cents cash and two tokens for fifteen cents

(7% cents each). These fare bases, he believed, would yield net

\

-12-




A.325%1-33121 IB

revermes of $42,423 and $37,9%1, respectively, at the existing wage

scales.

revenue figures are $35,859 and $31,377.

follow in Table L.

Table 4 ~ Operations Under Alternate Fares

Iten

OUperating Revenue
Passenger
Special
Advertising
Token Adjustment
Other

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expense
Operating and
Maintenance
Depreclation
Operating Taxes
and Licenses

Total Operating IExpenses

Estimated Annuwal Wage
Inereases

Adjusted Total Operating
Zxpenses

Net Before Income Taxes
Incore Taves

Net After Income Taxes
Rate Basc

Rate of Return (After
Income Taxes)

Cperating Ratio (After
Iiacome Taxes)

Alternate 1%

Vith a six-cent wage adjustment, his corresponding net

The details of the estimates

Alternate 2%

(1)

$725,877
20,060
10,945
2,825
(%)

5760, 447

5551,905
70,71k

61,410
5684, 029

$76,418
33,995

(2)

$68%,029

g1k 2hL

$698,273

$62,174
26:315

2,423
§453,633

9.35%

o2

* = Alternate 1 is 10 cents
Alternate 2 is 10 cents

(1) = Without wage adjustment.

(2) - Adjusted to give erffect to a wage increasc of 6 cents
per hour offered by the company but rejected by its

erpleoyees.

535,859
453,633

7.90%

95.28%

(1)
$714,999
20,060
10,945
3,785
L0

$750,485

$551,905
70, 71%

61,179
$683, 794

566,691
25,950

(2)

4750,485

Q663779%

S, 2l

5695, 038

w52, 7
21,070

$37,941
$453,633

8.36%

9k, Oy

$31,377
W53,633

95.82%

cash and § tekens for 35 cents.
cash and 2 tokens for 15 cents.




AL 32541 - af
A. 33121

The foregoing estimates include forecasts of additional
mileage costs and other higher expenses, as well as of predicted
patronage, which the witnesses believe will result from the service
extensions and improvements herecinbefore found necessary to meet the

public need for service. The difference in the rate base figures is

too slight to require comment. It would have no appreciable effect

on the indicated rates of return.
In regard to wages, the contract expires June 30, 1952.

As hereinvefore indicated, the company has offered a six-cent

increase. It has been refused. Settlemént on a lower bhasis

Is net-Censidered possible by the management. The offered

vage adjustument sheuld, therelfore, be inc¢iuded in the cost

At the direction of the Commission applicant posted notice
- of the hearing in cach of its busses and had such notice published

in a newspaper of general circulation in the San Jose-Santa Clara
arca. The Commission's scerctary also sent notices of the hearing
to the Cities of San Josc and Santa Clara, to Santa Clara County,
and to certain other organizations and individuals believed to be
interested in the matter. None of them, however, participated in
the hearing with respect to the farc question. The roquested in-
crease stands unopposcd. This is in striking contrast to the par-
ticipation of numerous partics in doveloping the record in rogard
to service, in supporting and opposing the recommended service
changes, and in submitting alternate proposals for service better-
ments.

It is plain that service, not fares, is the paramount
issue. At the hearing applicant's represcentatives stated une-

quivocally, and reitcerated as the hearing progressed, that the

i R




company stands ready and willing to supply service in keeping with
the demand thercefor and to make such further oxtensions and im-
provements as may in the futurc prove cssential in mecting changcd
pudlic recouirements. It is the company's position that the higher
fares now sought are nccessary in order for it to be financlally
atle to carry out its scervice obligations. The cexisting fare
structure, it is cvident, will not sustain service of the scope and
character necessary to meet the public's requircments. As Table 2
irdicates, the presont farcs would under the morc optimistic of

the two forccasts produce rcvcnués approximately cquivalent to the
cost of providing sorvice and under the othor estimate they would
fail by a substantial amount of meeting the costs. It is apparent,

therefore, that the present fare structure will not sustain the

type of scrvice which 45 required and that higher fares arc essential.

The ferc question remaining to be decided Iis whethor the full incrca§c
sought is justificd or whether some lower basis should be authorized.

The altornate farc structurcs submitted by the department's
anginear would at bost produce an operating ratio of 95.28 percent
and yicld a roturn of 7.90 percent. The company did not offer
alternate fare estimates. While there is thus no dircet comparison
availadle, the engineer's othor revenue cstimates are based on
patronage of applicant’s scrvice at 2 higher level than that forccast
by the company's auditor and his general cost figures arce lower than
the auditor’s. It is ot lcost doubtful that as good an operating
rosult as that predicted by the engincer would be achicved under the
alternnte fares. A less favorable onc would not produce revenucs
sufficient to sustain the extensions and improvements which have .
baeon found nceessary and which will be required by the order herein..
Such operating results, morcover, would impair applicant's

financial ability to proceed with further scervice cxtensions and

~15-




325%1 - of
33121

improvements which the rocord indicates will oecome necessary in
the foresceable future. The public interest reguires that adequate
service be maintainced. The alternate rates arc net high cnbugh to
permit this to be accomplished.

Turning now to the proposed fares, the differcnces in
the forecasts of operating results made by thc company'S‘auditor
nd the department's cengincer are not great. The witnesses! figurcs,
for probable ammual operating revenuc under the sought fares arc
both in the neighborhood of $800,000, the difference between the

two cstimates being approximately $27,000. The cngincer predicts

total rovanucs oxcceding the company's cstimote by only some 3%

vercent.  Similarly ﬁbcA;ost cstimates, before provision for incdmc
taxes, arc around 5700,000 and arc within $25,000 of cach othor.
The company's aggregote cost figurc exceeds the engincer's by about
3% percent. Both witnesses necessarily relied on informed judgment
2s to the futurc patronage of applicont's service. Whilc they bdoth
uscd forecasts of the number of passengers arrived ot in con-
sideration of the pronounced downward trend in patronage which has
boen experienced for some time, the engincer predicted greater use
ol applicant’s service than the company's auditor. Should the
downward trend in potronage continue at its most recent rate, or
should it accelerate, both revenuc ostimotes would de too high.
In ~ny event, with impenling further eost increases aad furtl.or
auunnds faroservice catensions and improvements, it is doubtful
tant finnneinl rasults as faverable ns thosce indicntcd by the
deparirent's ongincer would be achicved. On the other hoand, it
quite possible that somewint nwore faveorable resulis thon
forcenst by the conpany's audi@dr would result fronm the

] 3 e L ad
anting of the souzht fare dincreasc.

=16-




2
[
|

.
' [

A. 32541 - af
A. 33121

For most of the ridoers, those who would use the tolen fare
pasls, the sought inerense from scven to cight and one-third conts
amounts to onc and one-third conts per trip. Only the casual or
occasional riders would be foced with the throe-cent inerease, from
seven to ten cents, in cash fares. Nonc of the applicant's patrons
nor the citics object to the fare inercases. The regular riders,
it is clear, want improved cervice and are cntirely willing to pay
2 reasonable increoase in fares, such as the norinal inercasc pro-
poscd, in ordar to obtain such service. It will be romembered that
the cash fare for the casual ridors was not inercased in 1951 when
She token usor's farc basis was raiscd by throc-quarters of a
coent por ride.

According to the rccord, the sought fares would produce,

after provision for incomc taxes, an operating r ranging between
92.73 and 95.46 porcent, 2 rate of return ranging botween 7.8% ana
13.01 pereent, and 2 net income of between $35,782 and $59,032.
Mere precise determinotion of probable operating results cannot be
made because of the uncertainties on which the estimates of record
are necessarily bascd.  Scrvice requirements and patronage arc in
highly unscttled states and the levels at which they moy stabilize
arc nighly conjectural.

As heroinbefore stated, the paramount issuc is the ade-
guacy of the service. The rocord is persuasive that lower fares than
¢ncse proposed would joopardize applicant's ability to mairtnin ade-
quate service and to oxtend and improve service in leend lng with the
growth and development of the San Jose-Santa Clora aros. The
nroposcd farces, on the other hnnd; will covidently produce revenues
witleh will not- excced those necessary to sustain r.ccessary sorvice
and to cnable appilcant ito establish and mointain the extensions
and improvc@cnts in service vhich arc essential to meet its service

obligations.
-17-




.
.
’ -

£.32541-33121 IB *

Upon consideration of all of the evidence of record the
Coﬁmission finds (1) that public convenience and necessity require
the proposecd extensions and other service changes, modified and '
qualified to the extent hereinbefore indicatéd and as provided by
the order herein; (2) that other service improvements recommended
oy the transportation department's enginéer are hecessary to provide
adeguate service and should be cstablished by applicant; (3) that
posed lare increasecs have heen justified to vecome efyective
uron the iseuguration of the above-~described service; (k) that
i

pnlicant snall not reduce tho scrvice provided on any of its lines

©
[}

vithout {irst obtaining the express approval of the Commission; and
(3) that, ia all other respects, the proposals coatained in the

apnlications, as amended, have not beei justilied.

1o
o3
1o
J=
o

Based on the cvidence of record and on the conelusions and
findings sct forth in the proeceding opinion, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That San Josc City Lines be and it is hereby author-
ized and direeted to costablish, within sixty (60) days after the
effeetive cate of this order and on not less than five (5) days!
notice to the Comnission and to the publie, the foldowing serviee
changes and oxteasions:

(a) BEstablish service over the following routes with the

proposcd schoduled running tiwmes and service frequencics.

18-




I FIRST STREGT-CCTTAGE GROVE LINE - ROUTE NO. 2.

Beginning at the intersection of Rosemary Street and North First
Street in the City of San, Jose, thence around a loop bounded by
Rogemary Street, HNorth San Pedro Street, Gish Road and North First
Street, thence in a southerly direction along North First Strect and
South irst Street to West Alma Avenue, thence along West Alma Avenue
to Almaden Avenue, thence along Almaden Avenue to West Humbeldt
Street, thence along lest Humboldt Street to Palm Street, thence aleng
Palm Street to Willow Street, thence along Willow Street to South
First Strect.

BASCOM AVENUD-SEVINTEENTH AND SERRYESSA LINE - ROUTE NO. &,

Beginning at the intersection of Seventecanth and Rosa Street,
thence around the block bounded by Rosa Street, North Fifteenth
Street, Vestal Strcet and North Seventeenth Street, thence sough along
sorth Seventeenth Strcet to East Julian Strect, along East Julian
Street to North Sixth Street, along North Sixth Street to St. John
Street, along St. John Street to North Second Street, along North
Second Strect and South Second Sirscet to Enct San Fernando Street
along Zast San Fornando Strect and West San Fernando Street to Deimas
Avenue, along Delmas Avenue to West San Carlos Stroct, along lest
San Carlos Strecet teo MacArthur Avenue, along MacArthur Avenue to
Piloneer Avenue, along Ploneer Avenue to Bradley Avenue, along Bradley
Avenuce to Moorpark Avenue, along Moorpark Avemue to Irving Avenue and
along Irving Avenuc to Vest San Carlos Street.

Also, beginaing at the interscetion of Vest San Carlos Street
and pascom Avenuc, theonee along Bascom Avenuce to Bel-Alr Avenue.

Also, beginning at the intersection of Bascom Avenue and Forrest
Street, thence along Forrest Street to Brooklyn Avenue and along
Brooklyn Avenue to West San Carlos Street.

PARK AVENUE-LURNA PARK LINE - RQUTE NO. 7.

Begimning at the lIntersection of worth Tenth and Last Empire
cet, thence northerly along North Tenth Street to Rosa Street,
¢ Rosa Strect to Norta Thirtecenth Strect, along North Thirteenth
to Zast Empire Street, along East Empire Street to North

treet, aleng North Seveath Strcet to Vashington Street, along
by 1c North Fifth Street to

+
-

(o]

>
3
¢a

A
Y50

Ul 33 ot ct
o

reet to Market Street, along Market Street to Park Avenue,

arle Avenue to Newhall Street, aleng wewhall Strcet to Monroe

t, along Monroe Street to Tullp Road, aleng Tulip Road to Peachtrec
wane, gleng Peachtree Lane to Redwood Street, .along Redwood Street to
Zedding Street, aleng Hedding Strecet to Monroe Street, along lonroe
Street to Walnut CGrove Avenue, along Walnut Grove Avenue to Dascon
Avenue, thence along Bascom Avenue to Newhall Street.

OO Gt
ctFP D DO ot
H OO0 <3O R
bar}
P

W 3
D oY o

(b) Locate its.bus stops on the vest side of Bascom Avenue
between Forrest Street and Bel-Alr Avenue with due regard to the
security and safety of its passengers and gravel or otherwise
improve bus loading areas so that they will be sultable for use
in rainy weather.

-19-




£.32542-33121 IB *

(¢) Zstablish the increased service frequencies on the
rark Avemue and Willow Glen lines recommended by the transpor-
tation department's ongincer.

(2) That in all other respects the service provisions of

Decision No. 45622 of April 24, 1951, as amended, shall remain in
full force and effect.

(3) That upon tae inauguration of the above-descrined
service, and on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission
and to the publiic, applicant be and it is. hereby authorized to estab-
lish the proposed increased fares.

(4) That, in addition to the customary filing and posting
of tariffs and tiwe schedules, applicant shall give not less than
five (5) days' notice of the above-deseribed changes te the public by
distributing and posting in its busses a printed explanation, or, il
feasible, a small map of the areas invelved, or both, showing clearly
the chanzes in routes aid the new fares.

(5) That apnlicaunt ghall not reducz the service'proviﬁed
e any of its lines without first obtalning the express approval of
the Commission.

(6) That, in all other respects, the above~entitled
appli;ations, as awrended, be and they are hercby deaied.

This order shall hecome effective twenty (20) days alter
the Qate hereof.

Dated at San Fraacisco, California, tils __agg[g{_ dey of

.______ZZ:zzz4ﬂ;;:;_____, 1952.

.

- ——

President

-~
o

A Ren Ol ey,
N Ny Sl

L W e

Commissioncrs




